Stat&cal dlgest

ring 2009

A WWW.GTCS.ORG.UK




THE GENERAL
TEACHING COUNCIL
FOR SCOTLAND

SCOTLAND

About this document

About GTCS

Disclaimer

This document contains
information regarding the

teaching profession in Scotland.

The information that The
General Teaching Council for
Scotland is able to hold on
its register is set out in the
Teachers’ Registration
(Scotland) Rules 2004.

Copyright

The General Teaching Council
for Scotland is the independent
regulatory body which aims to
maintain and enhance teaching
standards and promote the

teaching profession in Scotland.

GTC Scotland aims to
promote equality and diversity
in all its activities.

© General Teaching Council for Scotland 2009. All rights reserved.
On no account may any part of this publication be reproduced in
any form without the written permission of the copyright holder.

The information contained in
this leaflet was correct at the
time of printing. GTC Scotland
cannot be held responsible for
any issues arising from any errors
or subsequent changes in
requirements.



Introduction I

Introduction

Statistical digest

Background

The General Teaching Council for Scotland
was set up under the Teaching Council
(Scotland) Act 1965. It was the first such

body for teachers in the United Kingdom

and, indeed, one of the first teaching

councils in the world. One of the fundamental
principles underlying the work of the Council
is that of professional self-government.

The principal aims of the Council are:

* To contribute to improving the quality
of teaching and learning;

* To maintain and enhance professional
standards in schools and colleges in
collaboration with partners including
teachers, employing authorities, teacher
education institutions, parents and the
Scottish Executive Department;

* To be recognised as a voice and advocate
for the teaching profession;

* To contribute to the development of a
world class educational system in Scotland.

Introduction to this Digest

This is the fifth Statistical Digest produced

by the Ceneral Teaching Council for Scotland
from its register of qualified teachers.

The GTCS Register holds detailed information
regarding the teaching professionin
Scotland. The information that the

Councilis able to hold onits register is
setoutin the Teachers’ Registration
(Scotland) Rules.

In this digest, the numbers of registered
teachers (and two specific sub-categories)
are split by voting category, age, gender
and sector. In addition, the numbers of
Probationer teachers currently participating
in the Teacher Induction Scheme are split
by sector, age and gender.

We have also coninued to include

additional information on subject
specialisation, ethnicity and
disability declaration.

Criteria and terms used

The data contained in the Digest is based
on the following general criteria:

* Registered Teachers refers to qualified
teachers currently employed in Local
Authority schools where registration is
arequirement. Other qualified teachers
employed in Independent schools,
higher education and in further
education are encouraged to register.
Fully Registered Teachers refers to those
teachers who are fully registered with

the Council, while Head Teacher refers
toateacher currently employedina
Head Teacher’s post

Provisionally Registered Teachers refers to
probationer teachers who have completed
an approved initial teaching qualification.
Some teachers will have been given
provisional registration through an
Exceptional Admissions route.
Probationer Teachers refers to those
teachers registered on the 2008/09
Teacher Induction Scheme aiming to
meet the requirements of the Standard
for Full Registration, and form a subset

of provisionally registered teachers.
Probationer teachers are employed in
Primary and Secondary schools only.

The census date for the data taken from
the Register is 30 September 2008.

Data is continuously being updated on the
Register. The data recorded is a real-time
snapshot and can increase or decrease
with time.

The management and publication of all
information from the GTCS Register of
qualified teachers is in keeping with Data
Protection legislation and safeguards against
the publication of data about individuals.

03



Registered teachers
]

There are currently Number of registered teachers by voting category

83,071 registered - Percent

teachers in Scotland Further education 1.03%
Primary | 3843 4625%
Primary/Nursery head teacher _ 2.50%
Secondary _ 49.39 %
Secondary head teacher _ 0.42%
Teacher education institution _ 0.36 %
Teacher pre-school non-school _ 0.05 %
Total [ 83071  100.00%
Number of registered teachers by gender
Female 76.42%
Male [ 19588 | 2358%
Total [ 83071  100.00%

. Female teachers
. Male teachers

04 The General Teaching Council for Scotland



I Registered teachers I

Registered teachers
by voting category

Registered teachers
by gender

Registered teachers
by agerange

Number of registered teachers by age range

Percent
16-20 0.00%
21-25 6.11%
26-30 11.04%
31-35 9.38%
36-40 9.80%
41-45 9.86%
46-50 12.12%
51-55 17.98%
56-60 16.61%
61-65 5.85%
66-70 1.04%
71-75 0.177%
76-100 0.03%
Total 100.00%

16-20 21-25  26-30 3136 S =t e
g 51-55

L

>6-60 6165

66-70
' 7-75 76-100

Statistical digest 05



Registered teachers

06

Total number of male registered teachers

by sector and age range*
Primary

21-25
26-30
31-35
36-40
41-45
46-50
51-55
5660
61-65
66-70
n-7s
76-100
Total 18,815

Total number of female registered teachers
by sector and age range*

Primary

16-20
21-25
26-30
31-35
36-40
41-45
46-50
51-55 10,795
56-60

61-65

66-70

71-75

76-100
Total 61,493

The General Teaching Council for Scotland



I Registered teachers I

Total number of male
registered teachers by
sector and age range

Total number of female
registered teachers by
sector and age range

Total number of male and
female registered teachers
by sectorand age range

Number of registered
teachers by disability
declaration

Total number of male and female registered teachers
by sector and age range*

Primary

16-20
21-25
26-30
31-35
36-40
41-45
46-50
51-55
56-60
61-65
66-70
71-75
76-100
Total

Number of registered teachers by disability declaration*

Female
No 11,898
Yes 144
Not Disclosed 51,441 67,542
Total 63,483

Statistical digest

07



Registered teachers

08

Number of registered teachers by main subject

name (secondary and further education)*

Agriculture & horticulture

Art

Art& design

Biology

Biology with science

Business education

Business & management
Business management
Business studies

Chemistry

Chemistry with science
Chinese

Classics

Classics (classical studies)
Community languages - Bengalife
Community languages — Arabic
Community languages - Urdu
Computing

Computing &ICT
Construction

Craft, design & technology
Curative education

Dance

Drama

Economic history

Economics

English

French

Total

1,063
1,066
889
731
451

265
658
480

5,369
2,531

continues opposite

The General Teaching Council for Scotland



I Registered teachers I

Number of registered
teachers by main subject
name (voting category
secondary & further
education)

Number of registered teachers by main subject
name (secondary and further education) continued

Total
Gaelic 53
General studies 9
General studies - history 1
General studies — TESOL 1
General studies —modern studies 1
Geography 1,742
Geology 8
German 303
Greek 2
Health education 1
Hebrew 1
History 2,205
Home economics 1,822
Hospitality & tourisim 2
[talian 21
Land based industries 2
Languages — modern & community 4
Latin 58
Learning support 6
Mandarin 10
Mathematics 5,127
Mathematics & numeracy 1
Media Studies 6
Modern language - French 1
Modern studies 704
Music 1,715
Music & drama 1
Other modern language 2
continues overleaf

Statistical digest

09



Registered teachers

10

Number of registered teachers by main subject
name (secondary and further education)continued

Outdoor education
Physical education
Physical & life sciences
Physical science

Physics

Physics with science
Portugeuse

Primary School - art
Primary School - physical education
Primary School -SEN
Primary School -SFL
Primary School - TESOL
Psychology

Religious education
Russian

Science

Science (general)
Secondary school —=SEN
Secondary school =SFL
Secondary school — TESOL
Social(SCl) & social subjects
Sociology

Spanish

Special educational needs
Speech & drama

Technical education
Technological education
TESOL

Zoology

Total

176

2

204
812
1,087
100

1
38,357

The General Teaching Council for Scotland



I Registered teachers

Number of registered
teachers by main subject
name (voting category:
secondary & further
education)

Number of registered
teachers by ethnic origin

Number of registered teachers by ethnic origin

Female
African 62
Any Mixed background 59
Any Other White background 3,714
Bangladeshi 3
Caribbean 7
Chinese 29
English 1,228
Indian 55
Irish 342
Other Asian background 18
Other background 58
Other Black background 8
Other British 236
Pakistani 73
Scottish 10,683
Welsh 59
Not Disclosed 46,849
Total 63,483 83,071

*The figures provided in these tables exclude those in the following categories: Teacher Education Institution (TEl); and Teacher
Pre-schiool Non-school (TNS).

Statistical digest 11



Fully registered teachers
]

There are currently Number of fully registered teachers by voting category

77,052 fully registered - e

i'eacheTS in Scotland Further education 0.85%
Primary _ 46.23%
Primary/Nursery Head Teacher _ 2.69%
Secondary _ 49.35%
Secondary Head Teacher _ 0.45%
Teacher education institution _ 0.38%
Teacher pre-school non-school _ 0.05%
Total [ 77052  100.00%
Number of fully registered teachers by gender
Female 76.59%
Male 1804 2341%
Total [ 77052  100.00%

. Female teachers
. Male teachers

23.41%

12 The General Teaching Council for Scotland



Fully registered
teachers

Fully registered teachers
by voting category

Fully registered teachers
by gender

Fully registered teachers
by agerange

Number of fully registered teachers by age range

Percent
21-25 4.19%
26-30 10.55%
31-35
36-40
41-45
46-50 12.45%
51-55 18.93%
56-60 17.59%
61-65
66-70
71-75
76-100
Total 100.00%

21-25

71-75 76-100

Statistical digest 13



Fully registered teachers

14

Total number of male fully registered teachers
by sector and age range*

Primary

21-25
26-30
31-35
36-40
41-45
46-50
51-55
56-60
61-65
66-70
71-75
76-100
Total

Total number of female fully registered teachers

by sector and age range*
Primary

21-25

26-30

31-35

36-40

41-45

46-50

51-55 10,567
56-60

61-65

66-70

71-75

76-100

Total 57,029

The General Teaching Council for Scotland



Fully registered
teachers

Total number of male fully
registered teachers by
sector and age range

Total number of female
fully registered teachers
by sector and age range

Total number of male and
female fully registered
teachers by sector and
agerange

Number of fully registered
teachers by disability
declaration

Total number of male and female fully registered teachers
by sector and age range

Primary

21-25
26-30
31-35
36-40
41-45
46-50
51-55 13,665
56-60
61-65
66-70
71-75
76-100
Total 74,300

Number of fully registered teachers by disability declaration

Female
No 9,171
Yes 109
Not Disclosed 49,731
Total 59,011 77,052

Statistical digest

15



Fully registered teachers

16

Number of fully registered teachers by main subject

name (secondary and further education)*

Agriculture & horticulture

Art

Art & design

Biology

Biology with science

Business education

Business & management
Business management
Business studies

Chemistry

Chemistry with science
Chinese

Classics

Classics (classical studies)
Community languages - Bengalife
Community languages — Arabic
Community languages —Urdu
Computing

Computing &ICT
Construction

Craft, design & technology
Dance

Drama

Economic history

Economics

English

French

Gaelic

General Studies

General Studies - history
General Studies - TESOL
General Studies — modern studies
Geography

Geology

German

Creek

Health education

Total

1,034
953
864
593
392

253
640
412

continues opposite

The General Teaching Council for Scotland



Fully registered
teachers

Number of fully registered
teachers by main subject
name (voting category
secondary & further
education)

Number of fully registered teachers by main subject
name (secondary and further education) continued

Total
Hebrew 1
History 2,043
Home economics 1,759
Hospitality & tourism 2
Italian 15
Land based industries 2
Languages — modern & comm 2
Latin 53
Learning support 6
Mandarin 1
Mathematics 4,800
Media studies 4
Modern studies 623
Music 1,607
Music & drama 1
Outdoor education 18
Physical education 3,177
Physical & life sciences 1
Physical science 2
Physics 333
Physics with science 375
Primary School —art 1
Primary School — physical education 2
Primary School -SEN 3
Primary School -SFL 1
Primary School — TESOL 1
Psychology 2
Religious education 717
Russian 9
Science 6
Science (general) 1,290
Secondary School -SEN 1
Secondary School —SFL 2
Secondary School - TESOL 1
Social(SCl) & social subjects 1
Sociology 6
Spanish 139
continues overleaf

Statistical digest

17



Fully registered teachers

18

Number of fully registered teachers by main subject
name (secondary and further education) continued

Total
Special educational needs 2
Speech & drama 204
Technical education 812
Technological education 1,087
TESOL 100
Zoology 1
Total 38,357
Number of fully registered teachers by ethnic origin
Female Total

African 35 93
Any Mixed background 42 70
Any Other White background 3,407 4,360
Bangladeshi 1 2
Caribbean 6 9
Chinese 18 23
English 1,005 1,365
Indian 35 49
Irish 249 333
Other Asian background 12 16
Other background 45 66
Other Black background 6 9
Other British 172 236
Pakistani 53 73
Scottish 8,385 10,723
Welsh 47 65
Not disclosed 45,493 59,560
Total 59,011 77,052

The General Teaching Council for Scotland



Fully registered
teachers

Number of fully registered
teachers by main subject
name (voting category:
secondary & further
education)

Number of fully registered
teachers by ethnic origin

Total number of Head
teachers by voting category

Total number of Head

teachers by voting
category and gender

Total number of Head
teachers by voting
category and age range

Total number of Head teachers by voting category

Total
Primary/Nursery head teacher 2,076
Secondary head teacher 347
Total 2,423

Total Number of Head teachers by voting category and gender

Female
Primary/Nursery head teacher 1,706
Secondary head teacher 79
Total 1,785

Total Number of Head Teachers by Voting Category

and Age Range

Primary/ Total

Nursery
26-30 1 1
31-35 10 11
36-40 49 50
41-45 146 153
46-50 264 283
51-55 708 831
56-60 693 846
61-65 195 238
66-70 10 10
Total 2,076 2,423

*The figures provided in these tables exclude those in the following categories: Teacher Education Institution (TEI);
and Teacher Pre-school Non-school (TNS).

Statistical digest 19



Provisionally registered teachers

There are currently Number of provisionally registered teachers by voting category
5,882 prOViSiona’ly Percent
7 Further education 3.40 %
Teglstered teachers o o
mn Scotla nd Primary/Nursery Head Teacher 0.05 %
Secondary 49.66%
Teacher education institution 0.10%
Teacher pre-school non-school 0.03 %
Total 100.00 %
— - I"
amy
. —_——— —
urther . [——
education Primary Primary/Nursery ¢, o
Head Teacher y Teacher Teacher
education pre-school
institution non-school

20

The General Teaching Council for Scotland



Provisionally registered
teachers

Provisionally registered
teachers by voting category

Provisionally registered
teachers by gender

Provisionally registered
teachers by age range

Number of provisionally registered teachers by gender

Percent
Female 74.46%
Male 25.54%
Total 100.00%

[l remaleteachers

. Male teachers

Number of provisionally registered teachers by age range

Percent
16-20 0.05%
21-25 30.87%
26-30 17.36%
31-35 11.17%
36-40 10.71%
41-45 9.93%
46-50 791%
51-55 5.83%
56-60 4.05%
61-65 1.87%
66-70 0.22%
71-75 0.03%
Total 100.00%

Statistical digest 21



Provisionally registered teachers

Total number of male provisionally registered teachers
by sector and age range

Primary

21-25
26-30
31-35
36-40
41-45
46-50
51-55
56-60
61-65
66-70
71-75
Total

Total number of female provisionally registered teachers
by sector and age range

Primary

16-20
21-25
26-30
31-35
36-40
41-45
46-50
51-55
56-60
61-65
66-70
71-75
Total

22 The General Teaching Council for Scotland



Provisionally registered
teachers

Total number of male
provisionally registered
teachers by sector and
agerange

Total number of female
provisionally registered
teachers by sector and
agerange

Total number of male
and female provisionally
registered teachers by
sector and age range

Number of provisionally
registered teachers by
ethnic origin

Total number of male and female provisionally registered
teachers by sector and age range

Primary

16-20 2 3
21-25
26-30
31-35
3-40
a1-45
46-50
51-55
5660
61-65
66-70
n-75 .
Total

Female Total
African 21 59
Any Mixed background 14 20
Any Other White background 288 390
Bangladeshi 2 3
Caribbean 1 1
Chinese 1 15
English 213 296
Indian 20 24
Irish 87 116
Other Asian background 6 12
Other Background 13 17
Other Black background 2 2
Other British 63 79
Pakistani 19 27
Scottish 2,271 2,931
Welsh 11 17
Not Disclosed 1,338 1,873
Total 4,380 5,882

Statistical digest

23



Provisionally registered teachers

24

Number of provisionally registered teachers by main
subject name (secondary and further education)

Art

Art& design

Biology

Biology with science
Business education
Business studies
Chemistry

Chemistry with science
Chinese

Classics

Classics (classical studies)
Community languages - Urdu
Computing

Construction

Craft, design & technology
Curative education

Drama

Economics

English

French

Gaelic

Geography

Geology

German

History

Home economics

[talian

Languages — modern & comm
Latin

Mandarin

Mathematics
Mathematics & numeracy
Media studies

Modern languages - French
Modern studies

Music

Total
28
110
24
131

380
206

117

33
157

79
107

continues opposite

The General Teaching Council for Scotland



Provisionally registered
teachers

Number of provisionally
registered teachers by
main subject name (voting
category: secondary &
further education)

Number of provisionally
registered teachers by
disability declaration

Number of provisionally registered teachers by main
subject name (secondary and further education) continued

Total
Other modern language 2
Outdoor education 1
Physical education 245
Physical & life sciences 1
Physics 27
Physics with science 56
Portuguese 1
Primary school -SEN 2
Psychology 1
Religious education 95
Russian 2
Science (general) 21
Secondary school -=SEN 1
Secondary school - TESOL 1
Sociology 2
Spanish 37
Speech & drama 12
Technical education 5
Technological education 95
TESOL 29
Total 2,736

Number of provisionally registered teachers
by disability declaration

Female
No 2,699
Yes 35
Not Disclosed 1,646
Total 4,380

Statistical digest 25



Probationer teachers on the Teacher Induction Scheme

There are currently Number of probationer teachers by sector
3,188 probationer - Percent
y Primary 57.65%
teachers in Scotland o - e
Total [ 3188 | 100.00%

B rimary

. Secondary

The General Teaching Council for Scotland

26



Probationer teachers on
Teacher Induction Scheme

Probationer teachers
by sector
Probationer teachers
by agerange

Number of probationer teachers by age range

Percent
16-20 0.09%
21-25 52.42%
26-30 22.18%
31-35 7.62%
36-40 7.40%
41-45 6.52%
46-50 3.01%
51-55 0.66%
56-60 0.09%
Total 100.00%

1620 500 S &= e (e

Statistical digest

27



Probationer teachers on the Teacher Induction Scheme

28

Number of probationer teachers by gender

Female
Male
Total

Percent
77.54%
22.46%
100.00%

Total number of male probationer teachers

by sector and age range

21-25
26-30
31-35
36-40
41-45
46-50
51-55
56-60
Total

Primary

74
73
30
20
9
5
4

215

Total
317
184

75
62
39
26
i

716

The General Teaching Council for Scotland



Probationer teachers on
Teacher Induction Scheme

Number of probationer
teachers by gender

Total number of male
probationer teachers by
sector and age range

Total number of female
probationer teachers by
sector and age range

Total number of male
and female probationer
teachers by sector and
agerange

Total number of female probationer teachers

by sector and age range
Primary Total

16-20 2 3
21-25 864 1,354
26-30 342 523
31-35 114 168
36-40 130 174
41-45 119 169
46-50 48 70
51-55 4 10
56-60 - 1
Total 1623 2,472
Total number of male and female probationer teachers

by sector and age range

Primary Total

16-20 2 3
21-25 938 1,671
26-30 415 707
31-35 144 243
36-40 150 236
41-45 128 208
46-50 53 96
51-55 8 21
56-60 - 3
Total 1,838 3,188

Statistical digest 29



Probationer teachers on the Teacher Induction Scheme

30

Total number of probationer secondary teachers

by main subject name

Art& design

Biology with science
Business education
Business studies
Chemistry with science
Computing

Drama

English

French

Gaelic

Geography

German

History

Home economics
[talian

Mandarin
Mathematics
Modern studies
Music

Physical education
Physics with science
Religious education
Spanish
Technological education
Total

Total
56
87
35

51
35
30
189
84

63
12
63
34

151
a

42
128
a

52

11

65
1,278

The General Teaching Council for Scotland



Total number of
probationer secondary
teachers by main
subject name

Number of probationer
teachers by ethnic origin

Number of probationer
teachers by disability
declaration

Number of probationer teachers by ethnic origin

Female Total
African 2 4
Any Mixed background 5 7
Any Other White background 53 73
Bangladeshi 1 2
Chinese - 1
English 120 173
Indian 7 8
Irish 62 82
Other Asian background 1 2
Other Background 2 5
Other Black background 1 1
Other British 48 60
Pakistani 13 19
Scottish 1,909 2,427
Welsh 7 N
Not Disclosed 241 313
Total 2,472 3,188

Number of probationer teachers by disability declaration

Female Total
No 118 155
Yes 3 5
Not Disclosed 29 38
Total 150 198

Statistical digest

31



GTC Scotland

Clerwood House, 96 Clermiston Road,
Edinburgh EH12 6UT

Tel: 0131 314 6000 Fax: 0131 314 6001
E-mail: gtcs@gtcs.org.uk

JZAS N
N
\

\{'{({’:

a
)
\

INVESTORS IN PEOPLE

Direct weblinks

Main site:
www.gtcs.org.uk

Probation department:
www.gtcs.org.uk/probation

Probation site for teachers:
www.probationerteacherscotland.org.uk

Registration department:
www.gtcs.org.uk/registration

Code: GTCS.L1.03.09

Chartered teachers:
www.gtcs.org.uk/charteredteacher

Professional recognition:
www.gtcs.org.uk/professionalrecognition

Professional conduct:
www.gtcs.org.uk/professionalconduct

Research:
www.gtcs.org.uk/research




